

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jun 06 2024  
01:41PM EDT  
Transaction ID 73328076

---

Docket No. 24-163

*(Underlying Logan County Civil Action No. 23-C-10)*

---

LOGAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH VESTAL,

*Respondent,*

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

**PREPARED BY:**

*Counsel for Petitioner/Defendant*

DUANE J. RUGGIER II (WV STATE BAR # 7787)  
EVAN S. OLDS (WV STATE BAR # 12311)  
901 Quarrier Street  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
(304) 344-0100 – Telephone  
(304) 342-1545 – Facsimile

**DATED:** June 6, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
I. Assignments of Error & Question Presented.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Respondent’s Allegations .....	1
B. Procedural History .....	2
III. Summary of Argument .....	4
IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision .....	5
V. Standard of Review.....	5
VI. Argument .....	7
A. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred When It Concluded That Petitioner Failed to Timely Raise Immunity and Unconstitutionality of the Savings Statute Because, Under West Virginia Law, Petitioner Could Have Raised These Issues at Trial or on Appeal, Respectively .....	7
i. The Circuit Court’s Findings and Conclusions Were Clearly Erroneous....	7
ii. The Circuit Court Was Clearly Erroneous Because the Rules of Civil Procedure Expressly Allowed Petitioner to Raise the Defense of Failure to State a Claim.....	9
iii. The Circuit Court was Clearly Erroneous Because Petitioner Could Raise Immunity and Constitutional Deprivation of Rights as Late as Trial or Appeal.....	10
B. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred When it Failed to Rule on Petitioner’s Immunity, and its Failure to Rule on Petitioner’s Immunity is a Denial of Said Immunity, Which is Immediately Reviewable in this Honorable Court.....	11
C. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred in Denying Petitioner’s Immunity Because the Tort Claims Act Prohibits Claims Based on Intentional and/or Malicious Conduct and Prohibits Claims Based on Acts Performed Outside the Scope of Employment ...	13
D. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred in Denying Petitioner’s Immunity Because Respondent Failed to Plead Any Negligence Claim Specified in the Tort Claims Act.....	18

E. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred Because the Petitioner is Entitled to Immunity from the Claims Provided for in the Savings Statute.....21

F. Whether the Circuit Court Was Clearly Erroneous, Exceeded its Jurisdiction, Exceeded its Legitimate Powers, and Stripped the Petitioner Board of its Vested Property Right in Repose, Thereby Violating its Due Process Rights, When it Failed to Find that the Savings Statute is Unconstitutional as Applied to the Petitioner.. 25

VII. Conclusion..... 34

Verification.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Almond v. Day*, 197 Va. 419, 89 S.E.2d 851 (1955) .....11

*Arbaugh v. Bd. of Educ.*, 214 W. Va. 677, 591 S.E.2d 235 (2003) .....21

*Bailey v. Ethicon, Inc.*, No. 7:20-cv-622, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106763 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2021)  
.....31

*Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.*, 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999) .....30

*Bethhauser v. Med. Protective Co.*, 172 Wis. 2d 141, 493 N.W.2d 40 (1992) .....29

*Bowden v. Monroe Cnty. Comm’n*, 232 W. Va. 47, 750 S.E.2d 263 (2013) .....13

*C.C. v. Harrison Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 245 W. Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021) .....18, 19

*Capron v. Romeyn*, 137 Vt. 553, 409 A.2d 565 (1979) .....30

*Cart v. Marcum*, 188 W. Va. 241, 423 S.E.2d 644 (1992) .....26

*Citgo Petroleum Corp. v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.*, No. 08-CV-654-TCK-PJC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82277 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2010) .....30

*Colony Hill Condominium Assn. v. Colony Co.*, 70 N.C. App. 390, 320 S.E.2d 273 (1984) .....31

*Crawford v. Taylor*, 138 W.Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953) .....6

*Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.*, 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980) .....30

*Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas*, 234 Ill. 2d 393, 917 N.E.2d 475, 334 Ill. Dec. 649 (2009) .....31

*Doe v. Cabell Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, No. CV 3:21-0031, 2023 WL 6055504 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 15, 2023) .....17

*Doe v. Crooks*, 364 S.C. 349, 613 S.E.2d 536 (2005) .....31

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese*, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993) .....30

*Dunn v. Rockwell*, 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009) .....26

*Durm v. Heck’s, Inc.*, 184 W. Va. 562, 401 S.E.2d 908 (1991) .....32

*Duyser v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.*, 573 So.2d 130 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....17

*Ewing v. Bd. of Educ.*, 202 W. Va. 228, 503 S.E.2d 541 (1998) .....5

*Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton*, 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 870, 95 S. Ct. 129, 42 L. Ed. 2d 109 (1974) .....30

*Gibson v. W. Va. Dep’t of Highways*, 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991) .....28

*Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.*, 237 Neb. 565, 466 N.W.2d 771 (1991) .....31

*Glaspell v. Taylor Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, No. 14-0175, 2014 WL 5546480 (W. Va. Nov. 3, 2014).  
.....20

*Goldstein v. Peacemaker Props., Ltd. Liab. Co.*, 241 W. Va. 720, 828 S.E.2d 276 (2019) .....28

*Gould v. Concord Hospital*, 126 N.H. 405, 93 A.2d 1193 (1985) .....30

*Green v. Karol*, 168 Ind. App. 467, 477, 344 N.E.2d 106 (1976) .....30

*Gribben v. Kirk*, 197 W. Va. 20, 26, 475 S.E.2d 20, 26 (1996) .....28

*Haase v. Sawicki*, 20 Wis. 2d 308, 121 N.W.2d 876 (1963) .....29

*Harding v. K.C. Wall Products, Inc.*, 250 Kan. 655, 831 P.2d 958 (1992) .....29

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)) .....12

*Harris v. DiMattina*, 250 Va. 306, 462 S.E.2d 338 (1995) .....29

*Helton v. Clements*, 787 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1986) .....13

*Henry v. SBA Shipyard, Inc.*, 24 So. 3d 956 (La. App. 2009) (en banc), writ denied, 27 So. 3d 853 (La. 2010) .....31

*Hutchison v. City of Huntington*, 198 W. Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....5, 12, 14

<i>Jefferson County Dept. of Social Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 199 Colo. 315, 607 P.2d 1004 (1980) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Industries, Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2003) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 308 Ark. 201, 823 S.W.2d 883 (1992) .....	30
<i>Kanawha County Pub. Library v. County Court of Kanawha County</i> , 143 W.Va. 385, 102 S.E.2d 712 (1958) .....	25
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996) .....	31
<i>Kisner v. Fiori</i> , 151 W. Va. 850, 157 S.E.2d 238 (1967) .....	26
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994) .....	28
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 134 S. Ct. 1224, 188 L. Ed. 2d 200 (2014) .....	31, 33
<i>Lester v. State Workmen’s Comp. Com’r</i> , 161 W. Va. 299, 242 S.E.2d 443 (1978) .....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....	25
<i>Maycock v. Gravely Corp.</i> , 352 Pa. Super. 421, 508 A.2d 330 (1986), appeal denied, 514 Pa. 618, 521 A.2d 932 (1987) .....	30
<i>McCormick v. W. Va. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 202 W. Va. 189, 503 S.E.2d 502 (1998) .....	18
<i>Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Ruskauff</i> , No. 18-0711, 2019 WL 5692295 (W. Va. Nov. 4, 2019) 5	
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 2816, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) .....	12
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 909 (Md. 2004) .....	17
<i>Morgan v. Hartford Hosp.</i> , No. X03CV075009731S, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1827 (Super. Ct. July 22, 2008) .....	29
<i>Murray v. Luzenac Corp.</i> , 175 Vt. 529, 830 A.2d 1 (2003) .....	30
<i>Neal v. Marion</i> , 222 W. Va. 380, 664 S.E.2d 721 (2008) .....	28
<i>Nichols v. Wilbur</i> , 256 Or. 418, 473 P.2d 1022 (1970) .....	30
<i>Norwest Bank Neb., N.A. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Price v. City of Moundsville</i> , 43 W.Va. 523, 27 S.E. 218 (1897) .....	25
<i>R.Q. v. W. Virginia Div. of Corr.</i> , No. 13-1223, 2015 WL 1741635 (W. Va. Apr. 10, 2015) .....	16
<i>Radford v. Hammons</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:14-24854, 2015 WL 738062 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 20, 2015) .	16
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 374 Ark. 415, 288 S.W.3d 577 (2008) .....	30
<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995) .....	31
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	30
<i>Robinson v. Pack</i> , 223 W. Va. 828, 679 S.E.2d 660 (2009) .....	33
<i>Searls v. W. Virginia Reg’l Jail</i> , No. CV 3:15-9133, 2016 WL 4698547 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	16
<i>Sopha v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 212 601 N.W.2d 627 (1999) .....	29
<i>Starnes v. Cayouette</i> , 244 Va. 202, 208, 419 S.E.2d 669 (1992) .....	30
<i>State by Parsons v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 22 N.J. 341, 126 A.2d 168 (1956) .....	30
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 2003 WI 39, ¶13, 261 Wis. 2d 139, 661 N.W.2d 72 .....	30
<i>State v. Wender</i> , 149 W. Va. 413, 141 S.E.2d 359 (1965) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Armbrecht v. Thornburg</i> , 137 W.Va. 60, 70 S.E.2d 73 (1952) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. City of Bridgeport v. Marks</i> , 233 W. Va. 449, 759 S.E.2d 192 (2014) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Grant Cnty. Comm’n v. Nelson</i> , 244 W. Va. 649, 856 S.E.2d 608 (2021) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Haden v. Calco Awning &amp; Window Corp.</i> , 153 W. Va. 524, 170 S.E.2d 362 (1969) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Calendine</i> , 160 W. Va. 172, 233 S.E.2d 318 (1977) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S. E. 2d 12 (1996) .....	6, 7

<i>State ex rel. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Thompson</i> , No. 21-0311, 2021 WL 5326514 (W. Va. Nov. 16, 2021).....	12
<i>State ex rel. State v. Sims</i> , 240 W. Va. 18, 807 S.E.2d 266 (2017) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Thrasher Eng'g, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 218 W. Va. 134, 624 S.E.2d 481 (2005) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Gaujot</i> , 248 W. Va. 11, 886 S.E.2d 346 (2023) ..	32
<i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366, 370 (S.D. 1993) .....	31
<i>Stokes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , No. JFM 8: 11-cv-02620, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19575 (D. Md. Feb. 16, 2012) .....	29
<i>Taylor v. Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc.</i> , 208 W. Va. 128, 538 S.E.2d 719 (2000) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 47411 (La. App. 2 Cir 09/26/12), 106 So. 3d 557 .....	30
<i>Turk v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 75 W.Va. 623, 624, 84 S.E. 569, 570 (1915) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 100 S. Ct. 352, 357, 62 L. Ed. 2d 259 (1979) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. St. Louis, S. F. &amp; T. R. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 1, 46 S. Ct. 182 (1926) .....	26
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Marple</i> , 236 W. Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015) .....	5
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Marple</i> , 236 W. Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015) .....	11
<i>W. Virginia Div. of Corr. v. Jividen</i> , No. 14-0368, 2015 WL 1741483 (W. Va. Apr. 10, 2015) .	16
<i>W. Virginia Lottery v. A-1 Amusement, Inc.</i> , 240 W. Va. 89, 807 S.E.2d 760 (2017) .....	11
<i>W. Va. Reg'l Jail &amp; Corr. Facility Auth. v. Estate of Grove</i> , 244 W. Va. 273, 852 S.E.2d 773 (2020)	12
<i>W. Virginia State Police, Dep't of Mil. Affs. &amp; Pub. Safety v. J.H. by &amp; through L.D.</i> , 244 W. Va. 720, 856 S.E.2d 679 (2021) .....	13
<i>Walker v. Barrett</i> , No. 08-3426-CV-S-REL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93865 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 9, 2010) .....	30
<i>Wang v. Palmisano</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 306, (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	30
<i>Webb v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 121 W. Va. 115, 2 S.E.2d 898 (1939) .....	15
<i>Weigle v. Pifer</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 760, 780 (S.D.W. Va. 2015) .....	16
<i>West Virginia Regional Jail &amp; Correctional. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Wheeling Park Comm'n v. Dattoli</i> , 237 W. Va. 275, 787 S.E.2d 546 (2016) .....	15
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994) .....	30
<i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 1977 OK 121, 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977) .....	30
<i>Xiao v. Rodriguez</i> , No. A18-0646, 2019 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 389, 2019 WL 1983488 (Minn. Ct. App. May 6, 2019)) .....	12
<i>Zirkle v. Elkins Rd. Pub. Serv. Dist.</i> , 221 W. Va. 409, 655 S.E.2d 155 (2007) .....	16, 21

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 18-2-1.....	20, 21
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-1.....	3, 13
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-3.....	13
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(b)(1).....	14, 16, 21
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(c).....	15, 16, 20
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-6.....	21, 29
W. Va. Code § 53-1-1 .....	6
W. Va. Code § 55-2-12.....	29, 21
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15 (2005).....	22

W. Va. Code § 55-2-15 (2020).....	1, 5, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 34
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15(c).....	26
W. Va. Code § 61-8b-4.....	2
W. Va. Code § 61-8b-7.....	2, 21
W. Va. Code § 61-8b-7(a) .....	20
W. Va. Code § 61-8D-5.....	2, 20, 21

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 31.....	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....	10
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 10.....	8
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(h).....	10

Legislative History

2020 W.V. HB 4559.....	27
2020 W. Va. Acts 2.....	27
2020 W.V. Ch. 2.....	27
2020 W.V. ALS 2.....	27

Constitution

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 10.....	32
-----------------------------------	----

Secondary Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
